
 

 

 
Date of issue: 10th June 2011 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter, Dale-Gough, 

O'Connor, Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence. 
 

  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th May 
2011 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   P/04479/002 - Wexham House, 132 Knolton Way, 
Slough. 
 

7 - 44 Wexham 
Lea 

5.   P/06883/002 - 2 The Link, Slough 
 

45 - 56 Wexham 
Lea 

6.   P/08522-002 - 8 London Road, Slough. 
 

57 - 86 Upton 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.   Appeal Decisions 
 

87 - 88 All 

8.   Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions 
 

89 - 104 All 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

  

 It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of item 10, in Part II of the Agenda, 
as it  involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual; information in respect of which a 
claim to legal privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings; and information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime, 
as defined within paragraphs 2, 5 and 7 of Part 1, 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 

  

          
                                   PART II 
 

10.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th May 2011, 
Part II 

105 - 106  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th May, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Vice-Chair), P Choudhry, Dale-Gough, Plimmer, 
Rasib and Swindlehurst (arrived at 6.40 pm) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Dar, Smith and Walsh 

 
PART 1 

 
130. Declaration of Interest  

 
Agenda item 12 – Proposed carrying out of work in default:  
Councillor Choudhry declared that prior to serving as a Member of the 
Planning Committee, he had been involved with the matter. Councillor 
Choudhry left the meeting prior to the matter being discussed.   
 

131. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th April 2011  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14th April 
2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

132. Planning Applications  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the order of business was varied to ensure 
that the applications where an objector and local ward members had indicated 
a wish to address the Committee were taken first.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by objectors and a Ward 
Member prior to the planning application being considered by the Committee 
for the planning application S/00672/000 – Garage site rear of 7-9 Mansell 
Close, Slough.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by objectors, agent for the 
application, Colnbrook and Poyle Parish Council representative and Ward 
Members prior to the planning application being considered by the Committee 
for the planning application P/09979/001 – Mill House, Mathisen Way and Mill 
Brook Way, Poyle.   
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.   
 
Resolved  - That the decisions  be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
reports and amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 17.05.11 

 

 
133. S/00672/000 - Garage Site Rear of 7-9 Mansel Close, Slough.  

 
Application Decision 

S/00672/000  - Garage Site Rear of 7-9 
Mansel Close, Slough – Erection of 2 No. 
pairs of three bedroom two storey semi 
detached dwellings with associated 
parking and landscaping following 
demolition of existing garages. 

Approved subject to conditions.   
 

 
(Councillor Dar left the meeting) 
 

134. P/09979/001 - Mill House, Mathisen Way & Mill Brookway, Poyle.  
 
Application Decision 

P/09979/001 - Mill House, Mathisen Way 
& Mill Brookway, Poyle - Demolition of 
existing office building and erection of a 
class B8 warehouse with ancillary offices 
together with access, servicing and 
reconfiguration of car park. 

Deferred for a site visit. 

 
(Councillors Smith and Walsh left the meeting) 
 

135. P/13787/002 - 133 - 137 Elliman Avenue, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/13787/002 - 133-137 Elliman Avenue, 
Slough - Application for an extension of 
time to replace planning permission 
P/13787/000, dated 16 November 2007 for 
the erection of 10 No. two bedroom flats, 
car parking, cycle parking and amenity 
space. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for completion 
of a Section 106 Planning 
obligation agreement a
[...]
the downturn.   
 
Members were informed that taking into account the background and the 
special circumstances of the site, the current proposal to vary the section 106 
agreement was considered reasonable in principle.  Following negotiations 
between officers and the developers it was outlined that the developers were 
seeking to agree a reduction of the financial contributions in the existing 
section 106 agreement by 15% and forgo contributions for 20 additional 
homes.   
 
Resolved –  That a reduction of the financial contributions in the existing 

section 106 agreement be made by 15% and to forgo 
contributions for 20 additional homes and for officers to 
negotiate further details of the variation.   

 
137. Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 

138. Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 

139. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 

140. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved –  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

the consideration of item 12 in Part II of the agenda as it 
involves the likely disclosure of the exempt information which is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual, information in respect 

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 17.05.11 

 

of which a claim to legal privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings, and information relating to any action taken or to 
be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime as defined within paragraphs 2, 5 and 7 of 
part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).   

  
Chair 

 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.40 pm) 
 

Page 4



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlaw
[...]
hy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
20

th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

 

  Applic. No: P/04479/002 

Registration Date: 19-Apr-2011 Ward: Wexham Lea 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
19th July 2011 

    
Applicant: Wexham House Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Steven Barker, Barker Parry Town Planning Ltd 33, BANCROFT, 

HITCHEN, HERTS, SG5 1LA 
  
Location: Wexham House, 132, Knolton Way, Slough, SL2 5SQ 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CARE HOME, CHANGE OF USE FROM 

CLASS C2 TO CLASS C3 AND REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO 
PROVIDE 23 NO. TWO STOREY FAMILY HOUSES (6 NO. X 4 
BEDROOM, 15 NO. X 3 BEDROOM, 2 NO. 2 BEDROOM) ARRANGED 
IN 4 NO. TERRACES WITH ACCESS FROM KNOLTON WAY, 
TOGETHER WITH PARKING AND LANDSCAPING 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to HPPP for S106 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 

20
th
 May 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

 

P/04479/002 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application, for a redevelopment of the site to provide 23 no. houses,  

following a previous planning approval for 19 no. houses, raises issues relating 
to, loss of a community facility, street impact, loss of trees, potential surface 
water flooding, traffic and parking impact. These matters are addressed within 
the main body of the report and having regard to these matters, it is concluded 
that the development is considered to not have an adverse affect on 
sustainability and the environment for the reasons set out.  
 

1.2 Delegate to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for completion of a S106 
Agreement. 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 This application is for demolition of existing care home, change of use from 
Class C2 to Class C3 and redevelopment of site to provide 23 no. two storey 
family houses (6 no. x 4 bedroom, 15 no. x 3 bedroom, 2 no. 2 bedroom) 
arranged in 4 no. terraces with access from Knolton Way, together with parking 
and landscaping 
 

2.2 The application is accompanied by the following full plans: 

• Site Location Plan 

• Site Layout Plan 

• Proposed Floor Plans 

• Proposed Elevations 

• Proposed Streetscapes/Site Sections 

• Proposed Roof Plan 
 
The application is further supported by the following statements: 

§ Design and Access  &  Planning Statement 
§ Tree Survey and Assessment 
 

 Design and Access & Planning Statement 
2.3 This sets out the design context for the site including an analysis of the site and 

its surroundings, access arrangements including parking, and refuse collection 
and the planning policy context for the proposed development 
  

 Tree Survey & Assessment 
2.4 The tree survey identifies 15no. individual trees comprising 9 no. apple trees, 3 

no. Weeping Willows, 1 no. Elder, 1 no. Lilac and 1 no. Ash. In addition there is 
a group of trees identified comprising a mix of Elder, Apple, Privet and 
Buddieia. 
 

2.5 The tree report advises that 4 no. trees plus the group be removed. All of the 

Page 8



 

20
th
 May 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

3 

remaining trees on site are classified as category C trees. These are trees 
which are classified as being (trees of low quality and value. The report goes 
on to say that: the majority of trees on the site are of no particular amenity 
value for the area and could successfully be replaced with appropriate species 
in suitable locations as part of new landscaping associated with the 
development. 
   

2.6 The proposals allow for retention of the following trees: 
T1………Twinned Stem Ash 
T2……… Weeping Willow 
T4……… Apple 
T5……… Apple 
T6……… Elder 
 
The tree report identifies T14, a Weeping Willow, “as the largest tree on the 
site and as an individual specimen g
[...]
g 

Page 9



 

20
th
 May 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

4 

a number of apple trees, the remnants of a former orchard, and is enclosed by 
a high hedge on all sides. Access is from Knolton Way to the north, with limited 
parking on site for eight cars.  
 

3.2 Two corners of the original footprint of the Wexham House site have been sold 
off at various stages. The corner to Knolton way was developed as a 2.5 storey 
unit with a gable end feature to Knolton Way. This is currently a Veterinary 
Clinic. The corner between the Cherries and Berryfield was developed as a 
pair of semi detached houses, which have at a later stage been extended.  
 

3.3 On the northern side of Knolton Way is Wexham Court Primary School. To the 
west is the Veterinary Clinic and the gardens belonging to existing residential 
properties in Knolton Way. The northern eastern and southern boundaries of 
the site are defined by existing access roads, beyond which are existing 
residential properties. 
 

4.0 Site History 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

S/00610/000 08-Oct-2003 12-Nov-2003 Approved with  
Conditions 

    
Mr. W. 
McCarthy 

Fee Recd & 
Exempt: 

220  

    
Appeal 
Lodged 

 App Decision  

Enforcement:  
    
Applicant 
Name 

Slough Borough Council 

  
Location WEXHAM HOUSE, 130-132, Knolton Way, Slough, SL2 

5SQ 
  
Proposal ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION WITH 

SHALLOW 
PITCHED ROOF TO EXISTING DAY CENTRE BUILDING 
TO FORM AN ACTIVITIES AREA PLUS TOILETS 
(REGULATION 3) 
 
 

 

S/00610/001 07-Jul-2009 20-Aug-2009 Withdrawn by Applicant 
    
Mr Smyth Fee Recd & 

Exempt: 
7705  

    
Appeal 
Lodged 

 App Decision  

Page 10



 

20
th
 May 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

5 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Enforcement: 2009/00193/ENF 
    
Applicant 
Name 

Slough Borough Council 

  
Location Wexham House, 132, Knolton Way, Slough, SL2 5SQ 
  
Proposal DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CARE HOME AND 

REDEVELOPMENT 
OF SITE TO PROVIDE 23 NO. TWO STOREY AND TWO 
AND  
HALF STOREY FAMILY HOUSES (2 NO. X 4 BEDROOM, 
20 NO. 
 X 3 BEDROOM AND 1 NO.X 2 BEDROOM) ARRANGED 
IN 3 NO.  
TERRACES OF 9, 4 AND 3 HOUSES RESPECTIVELY 
PLUS 2 NO. 
 PAIRS OF SEMI DETACHED HOUSES, A SINGLE 
DETACHED  
HOUSE AND SINGLE BUNGALOW WITH 
ACCOMMODATION AT 
BASEMENT LEVEL. A THROUGH ACCESS ROAD 
BETWEEN  
THE CHERRIES AND KNOLTON WAY, TOGETHER WITH 
A  
CENTRAL PARKING COURT TOGETHER WITH 
GENERAL 
PARKING AND LANDSCAPING (REGULATION 4) 
 

 

S/00610/002 22-Oct-2009 21-Jan-2010 Approved with  
conditions 

    
Mr Smyth Fee Recd & 

Exempt: 
7705  

    
Appeal 
Lodged 

 App Decision  

Enforcement:  
    
Applicant 
Name 

Slough Borough Council 

  
Location Wexham House, 132, Knolton Way, Slough, SL2 5SQ 
  

Page 11



 

20
th
 May 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

6 

Proposal DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CARE HOME, CHANGE OF 
USE  
FROM CLASS C2 TO CLASS C3 AND REDEVELOPMENT 
OF SITE TO PROVIDE 19 NO. TWO STOREY FAMILY 
HOUSES (1 NO. X 7 BEDROOM,  
5 NO. X 4 BEDROOM, 13 NO. 3 BEDROOM) ARRANGED 
IN 4 NO. 
TERRACES. WITH ACCESS FROM KNOLTON WAY, 
TOGETHER 
 WITH PARKING AND LANDSCAPING  

4.2 Following withdrawal of planning application reference S/00610/001, pre 
application discussions took place with the applicant and the scheme was 
subsequently revised. The changes negotiated related to the removal of the 
through road, a change in the layout including a reduction in the number of 
residential dwellings from 23 no. to 19 no. a change in the design of the 
dwellings and an increase in the number of 4 bedroom properties. 
 

4.3  A screening opinion was issued under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1999, with respect to the extant planning permission. In 
accordance with the provisions of Regulation 4 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1999
[...]
velopment Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, 

Development Plan Document, December 2008, Planning Policy Statement 1: 

Delivering Sustainable  Development, Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing, 

Planning Policy Statement 23: Planning and Pollution Control, Planning Policy 

Statement 25: Development and Flood Risk.  

Page 43



 

20
th
 May 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

38

 

This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the grant of 

planning permission. For further detail on the decision please see the application 

report by contacting the Development Control Section on 01753 477340. 

 
  

 

Page 44



 

20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

  Applic. No: P/06883/002 

Registration Date: 23-Mar-2011 Ward: Wexham Lea 
Officer: Mr Smyth   
    
Applicant: Ms. J Vagarwal 
  
Agent: Mr. David Webb, Uxbridge Design 21a, The Old Bakery, Windsor Street, 

Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8 1AB 
  
Location: 2, The Link, Slough, SL2 5TP 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF AN ATTACHED TWO STOREY THREE BEDROOM 

HOUSE TOGETHER WITH PARKING FOR BOTH EXISTING AND 
PROPOSED DWELLING 

 

Recommendation: Refuse 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 45



 

20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

  

P/06883/002 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application is of a type which is normally determined under Officer powers of 

delegation; however the application has been called in by Ward Councillor Sohal 
for determination by Planning Committee, on the following grounds: 
 

• The proposed dwelling breaches the return building line by 1.4 metres 

• The proposed development is out of character with the area 

• The development would obscure the view on this corner plot 

• A petition containing 75 signatures has been signed by neighbours 
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is considered to 
have an adverse affect on the sustainability and the environment for the reasons 
set out. 
 

1.3 Refuse for the reasons set out at the end of the report. 
  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 This application is for the erection of an attached two storey three bedroom 
house together with parking for both the existing and proposed dwelling. 

  
3.0 Application Site 

 

3.1 The site comprises a pre- fabricated double side garage with driveway and side 
garden laid to grass and enclosed by a low brick wall. The host property is an 
end of terraced two storey house. The site occupies a prominent corner location 
and is open in nature. 
 

3.2 The character of this part of the Wexham Court estate is one of predominantly 
terraced housing with gable ends, for which the open breaks and spaces are an 
important characteristic of an otherwise fairly dense built up area. There are 
occasional pairs of semi detached houses interspersed between the main 
terrace blocks. 
 

4.0 Site History 
 

4.1 Planning permission was refused on 8th October 2010 for: “erection of part two 
storey rear extension with hipped and pitched roof/part single storey rear 
extension with flat roof to no. 2 the link and erection of two storey detached 
building with hipped and pitched roof to provide 2 no. x two bedroom flats 
together with parking and amenity space”.  
 

4.2 The reasons for refusal are set out below: 
 
1. The site lies outside of the Town Centre Area within the suburban residential 

Page 46



 

20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

3 

area of Wexham Court and the development (excluding the rear extension to 
no. 2 The Link) does not constitute family housing in accordance with Core 
Policy 4 of The Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 
2026, Development Plan Document, December 2008 which itself reflects the 
findings of the Berkshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment, which 
identified a significant shortfall in the provision of family housing in Slough. 
 

2. The developm
[...]
reater emphasis to the open nature of these corners. Open breaks 

are characteristic of this part of the Wexham Court estate and provide welcome visual 

relieve in what would otherwise be a fairly densely developed housing estate The 

development would therefore be harmful to the character and appearance of the street 

scene and that of the surrounding area contrary to Planning Policy Statements 1 and 

3, Core Policy 8 of The Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 

2026, Development Plan Document, December 2008 and Policies H13 and EN1 of 

The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

  Applic. No: P/08522/002 

Registration Date: 19-Jan-2011 Ward: Upton 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond   
    
Applicant: Dr. Muhammed Saleem 
  
Agent: Alan Bowles, AMDA International 18, Washington Drive, Windsor, 

Berkshire, SL4 4NS 
  
Location: 8, London Road, Slough, SL3 7HG 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF TWO STOREY BUILDING WITH PITCHED ROOF WITH 

B1(A) USE OFFICE FRONTING LONDON ROAD WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND ACCESS TO FRONT AND C3 THREE BEDROOM 
DWELLING FACING ONTO PALMERSTON AVENUE WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND ACCESS ONTO 
PALMERSTON AVENUE FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDING 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to HPPP for S106 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 57



 

20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

 

P/08522/002 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been called before the Planning Committee for 

consideration at the request of Councillor Long, due to concerns regarding 
traffic and the proposed access via Palmerston Avenue; and at the request of 
Councillor Minhas due to concerns regarding the inappropriate access via 
Palmerston Avenue. 

  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations 

received from consul
[...]
e
n
t 
to

 l
e
g
a
l 
2
8
.0

3
.2

0
1
1
 

(L
) 
F
ir
s
t 
h
e
a
ri
n
g
 6

th
 M

a
y
 2

0
1
1
. 

(L
) 
C

a
s
e
 w

it
h
d
ra

w
n
 f
o
llo

w
in

g
 a

 c
a
u
ti
o
n
 a

c
c
e
p
te

d
 a

n
d
 

a
d
m

in
is

te
re

d
 t
o
 b

o
th

 d
e
fe

n
d
a
n
ts

 o
n
 1

s
t  J

u
n
e
 2

0
1
1
.  

 
  

G
L
O
S
S
A
R
Y
 O
F
 A
B
R
E
V
IA
T
IO
N
S
 

 
 

 

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 -
 E
n
fo
rc
e
m
e
n
t 

 
L
E
G
A
L
 

G
e
n
e
ra
l 

W
H

 =
 W

ill
ia

m
 H

o
llo

w
a
y
 

C
F
 =

 C
ia

ra
 F

e
e
n
e
y
 

H
M

O
 =

 H
o
u
s
e
 i
n
 M

u
lt
ip

le
 O

c
c
u
p
a
ti
o
n
 

B
L
 =

 B
o
b
 L

e
e
 

D
P

 =
 D

a
w

n
 P

e
lle

 
P

A
 =

 P
la

n
n
in

g
 A

p
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
 

E
W

 =
 E

d
w

a
rd

 W
ils

o
n
 

S
H

 =
 S

a
d
ia

 H
u
s
s
a
in

 
B

O
C

 =
 B

re
a
c
h
 o

f 
C

o
n
d
it
io

n
 

 
A

O
 =

 A
n
n
 O

s
b
o
u
rn

e
 

2
1
5
 =

 S
e
c
ti
o
n
 2

1
5
 N

o
ti
c
e
 

 
A

O
k
 =

 A
g
a
th

a
 O

k
a
fo

r 
E

N
 =

 E
n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 
N

o
ti
c
e
 

 
O

K
=
 O

m
a
r 
K

h
a
n
 

T
S

N
 =

 T
e
m

p
o
ra

ry
 S

to
p
 N

o
ti
c
e
 

 
E

J
 =

 E
liz

a
b
e
th

 J
e
n
k
in

s
 

S
N

 =
 S

to
p
 N

o
ti
c
e
 

 
G

W
 =

 G
ra

h
a
m

 W
h
it
e
 

P
P

 =
 P

la
n
n
in

g
 P

e
rm

is
s
io

n
 

 
 

P
O

C
A

 =
 P

ro
c
e
e
d
s
 o

f 
C

ri
m

e
 A

c
t,
 2

0
0
2
 

 
 

 
 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th May 2011
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 P/04479/002 - Wexham House, 132 Knolton Way, Slough.
	5 P/06883/002 - 2 The Link, Slough
	6 P/08522-002 - 8 London Road, Slough.
	7 Appeal Decisions
	8 Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions
	(g) (Part 2) 20-06-11

	10 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th May 2011, Part II



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 20th June, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Bains, Carter (Deputy Chair), Dale-Gough, O'Connor, 
Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Long and Minhas 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Dodds 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Bains declared that he was a ward member for Agenda item 6: 
P/08522/002 – 8 London Road, Slough but had not been involved in any 
dialogue with residents concerning this application. 
 
Councillor Sohal, in attendance under Rule 30, declared that although he lived 
in close proximity to planning application P/06883/002 – 2 The Link, Slough, 
he was in attendance as a ward member representing the views of local 
residents.   
 

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th May 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17th May 2011 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Planning Applications  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the order of business was varied to ensure 
that the applications where an objector and local ward members had indicated 
a wish to address the Committee were taken first.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector, agent and 
Ward Members prior to the planning application being considered by the 
Committee for planning application P/08522/002 – 8 London Road, Slough.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by a ward member prior to 
the planning application being considered by the Committee for planning 
application P/04479/002 – Wexham House, 132 Knolton Way, Slough.  
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by a ward member prior to 
the planning application being considered by the Committee for planning 
application P/06883/002 – 2 The Link, Slough.  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.   
 
Resolved  - That the decisions  be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 



 

Planning Committee - 20.06.11 

 

information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
reports and amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
4. P/08522-002 - 8 London Road, Slough  

 
Application Decision 

P/08522-002 - 8 London Road, Slough – 
Erection of two-storey building with pitched 
roof with B1(A) use office fronting London 
Road with associated parking and access 
to front and C3 three bedroom dwelling 
facing onto Palmerston Avenue with 
associated parking, landscaping and 
access onto Palmerston Avenue following 
demolition of existing building.   

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for completion 
of a Section 106 Planning obligation 
agreement and the following 
additional conditions: 
 

a) Two parking bays to be 
reserved at all times for 
visitors to the office block. 

b) No through pedestrian 
access on the site.   

 
 
(Councillors Long and Minhas left the meeting) 
 

5. P/04479/002 - Wexham House, 132 Knolton Way, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/04479/002 – Wexham House, 132 
Knolton Way, Slough – Demolition of 
existing Care Home, change of use from 
class C to class C3 and redevelopment of 
site to provide 23 No. two storey family 
houses (6 No. x 4 bedroom, 15 Nos. x 3 
bedrooms, 2 No. two bedrooms) arranged 
in 4 No. terraces with access from Knolton 
Way, together with parking and 
landscaping. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for a section 
106 Agreement.   
 

 
 

6. P/06883/002 - 2 The Link, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/06883/002 - 2 The Link, Slough – 
Erection of an attached two storey three 
bedroom house together with parking for 
both existing and proposed dwelling.   

Refused.   
 

 
 

7. Appeal Decisions  
 
Details of recent appeal decisions were noted by members of the Planning 
Committee. 



 

Planning Committee - 20.06.11 

 

 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 

8. Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions  
 
Members were advised of ongoing authorised enforcement and prosecutions.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 


